Despite the various challenges faced during the  
	 review period, our relentless efforts have resulted in  
	 a 78% increase in the company’s net sales compared  
	 to the same period last year. Consequently, the net  
	 profit more than doubled, reaching NPR  
	 941,446,487.55 (Rupees Nine hundred forty one  
	 million four hundred forty six thousand four  
	 hundred eighty seven and fifty paisa only), which we  
	 are pleased to report with great satisfaction.

2. IMPACT OF NATIONAL AND INTERNATIONAL 
SITUATIONS ON THE COMPANY’S BUSINESS:

(a) During the year under review, economic 	  
	 sluggishness continued. Activities that could have

[...]

It is made known that there is no comment as there is no
remarks in the audit.

8. RECOMMENDATION FOR DISTRIBUTION OF BONUS 
SHARES AND CASH DIVIDEND:
The company, from the net profit and accumulated profit 
earned in the fiscal year 2081/82, has recommended 
distributing a cash dividend of NPR 153,670,090.61 
(Rupees One hundred fifty three million six hundred 
seventy thousand ninety and sixty-one paisa only) 
(Fifteen crore thirty-six lakh seventy thousand ninety 
rupees and sixty-one paisa only) at the rate of NPR 5 
per paid-up share (inclusive of dividend tax purpose) to 
its shareholders. In addition, a 20% bonus share of the